MCGREGOR W. SCOTT United States Attorney COLLEEN M. KENNEDY Assistant U.S. Attorney 501 I Street, Suite 10-100 Sacramento, CA 95814 Telephone: (916) 554-2700 Facsimile: (916) 554-2900 5 Attorneys for the United States 6 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 7 EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 8 9 10 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. CASE NO. 2:17-cv-02136-JAM-CMK 11 Plaintiff, STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL AND ORDER 12 13 ROSEBURG RESOURCES CO., OXBOW TIMBER I, LLC, and SMILEY BROTHERS 14 LOGGING, LLC, 15 Defendants. 16 18

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the parties to this action, through their designated counsel, that the above-captioned action shall be dismissed with prejudice pursuant to the attached Settlement Agreement, each party to bear its own attorneys' fees and costs.

- 1. The Parties hereby request that the Court dismiss the above-styled case, Case No. 2:17-cv-02136, with prejudice by signing the attached order. The Clerk of the Court is requested to enter this dismissal in the official docket.
- 2. Notwithstanding the entry of a dismissal herein, the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (John A. Mendez, District Judge) shall retain jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Settlement Agreement and the Parties agree that this Court shall be the sole venue for any dispute arising hereunder.

28

1	Dated: January 12, 2018	MCGREGOR W. SCOTT United States Attorney
2		
3		By: <u>/s/ Colleen M. Kennedy</u> COLLEEN M. KENNEDY
4		Assistant U.S. Attorney
5		
6	Dated: January 12, 2018	RUSHFORD & BONOTTO, LLP
7		By: /s/ Phillip R. Bonotto
8		PHILLIP R. BONOTTO Attorneys for Defendants Roseburg Resources Co., Oxbow
9		Timber I, LLC, and Smiley Brothers Logging, LLC
10		
11	ORDER	
12	Case No. 2:17-cv-02136 is hereby DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY WITH PREJUDICE.	
13	The Clerk of the Court is directed to enter this Order in the official docket.	
14	Notwithstanding the entry of a dismissal herein, the Court (John A. Mendez, District Judge)	
15	shall retain jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Settlement Agreement.	
16		
17	IT IS SO ORDERED.	
18	Dated: 1/12/2018	/s/ John A. Mendez
19		UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	l i	